

No. 15-439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY and
FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION LONG TERM
DISABILITY PLAN,

Petitioners,

v.

ANDRE LEGRAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GLENN R. KANTOR
Counsel of Record
PETER S. SESSIONS
KANTOR & KANTOR LLP
19839 Nordhoff Street
Northridge, CA 91324
(818) 886-2525
gkantor@kantorlaw.net

SHELBY LEIGHTON
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondent

February 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. There is no circuit split.	7
II. The decision of the court of appeals is consistent with this Court’s precedent.	12
A. This Court has consistently applied the rule adopted by the court of appeals when computing time pursuant to federal statutes.	12
B. The decision below is consistent with this Court’s precedent regarding the interpretation of employee benefit plans under ERISA.	14
III. This case does not present an important issue of federal law that warrants review by this Court.	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bickley v. Caremark RX, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Call v. Ameritech Pension Plan</i> , 475 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	14
<i>Coleman v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 54 (4th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Edwards v. Briggs & Stratton Ret. Plan</i> , 639 F.3d 355 (7th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	16
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>Galman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Grabois v. Jones</i> , 89 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Health Cost Controls v. Isbell</i> , 139 F.3d 1070 (6th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Jones v. Georgia Pacific Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 114 (5th Cir. 1996).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp. v. Gridiron Steel Co.</i> , 382 U.S. 32 (1965).....	13
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	14, 17

<i>Schikore v. BankAmerica Supplemental Ret. Plan</i> , 269 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Street v. United States</i> , 133 U.S. 299 (1890).....	12
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	8, 14
<i>Union Nat’l Bank of Wichita v. Lamb</i> , 337 U.S. 38 (1949).....	13
<i>United McGill Corp. v. Stinnett</i> , 154 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1998)	9, 12
<i>Vaught v. Scottsdale Healthcare Corp. Health Plan</i> , 546 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Wagner v. Allied Pilots Ass’n Disability Income Plan</i> , 383 Fed. Appx. 565 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Ward v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	17
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O’Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010).....	8
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1001	5
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1132	4
29 U.S.C. § 1133	2
29 U.S.C. § 1133(1).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1133(2).....	3
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1	3
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(3)	3

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(3)(i).....3

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(4)3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a).....5, 12, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a)(1)(C)13

Restatements

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187, cmt. a15
